

NO. A19-0916

State of Minnesota

In Supreme Court

Bruce Clark, Peter Butler, and Ann Dolan,
Respondents,

vs.

City of Saint Paul, Minnesota; Sheri Moore,
in her official capacity as City Clerk, and Joseph Mansky,
in his official capacity as Ramsey County Elections Manager,
Appellants.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

Mark R. Bradford (#335940)
David E. Camarotto (#307208)
Kerri J. Nelson (#386920)
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
100 South 5th Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

Gregory J. Joseph (#346779)
HALPER & JOSEPH, PLLC
300 East Frontage Road, Suite A
Waconia, MN 55387
(952) 356-0825

Attorneys for Respondents

Lyndsey M. Olson (#332288)
Megan D. Hafner (#293751)
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
750 City Hall and Court House
15 West Kellogg Boulevard
St. Paul, MN 55102
(651) 266-8756

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
I. Saint Paul spent years exploring organized trash collection in response to resident complaints and to address significant environmental, pricing, and traffic concerns.....	7
A. Saint Paul’s preliminary considerations.....	8
B. The City followed the statutory process to consider and implement organized trash collection	11
II. Saint Paul enters into a comprehensive contract with a consortium of trash haulers	13
III. Saint Paul enacts Ordinance 18-39.....	14
IV. Saint Paul declines to put a referendum of Ordinance 18-39 on the November ballot.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Legal standard	19
II. The doctrine of conflict preemption precludes the City’s waste-collection ordinance from being subject to referendum.....	19
III. A referendum that strikes down the City’s waste-collection ordinance would violate the contracts clauses of the state and federal constitutions	27
A. A repeal of the ordinance enacting local controls for organized collection would substantially impair the City’s five-year contract for organized collection	29
B. The proposed referendum is not justified by an appropriate public purpose.....	36

C. The district court failed to give adequate weight to the harms that will befall the City.....38

CONCLUSION40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE41

CERTIFICATE OF SUBMISSION42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>American Family Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	24
<i>Bicking v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 891 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2017)	1, 17, 19
<i>Christensen v. Minneapolis Mun. Emps. Retirement Bd.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 1983)	28, 29, 37
<i>City of Middletown v. Ferguson</i> , 495 N.E.2d 380 (Ohio 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davies v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 316 N.W.2d 498 (Minn. 1982)	2, 27, 35, 36
<i>Dunaj v. Glassmeyer</i> , 580 N.E.2d 98 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1990)	34
<i>Elliott v. City of Eugene</i> , 294 P. 358 (Ore. 1930)	31, 32
<i>Gretsch v. Vantium Capital, Inc.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. 2014)	27
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	37
<i>Jacobsen v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 1986)	19, 38
<i>Jennissen v. City of Bloomington</i> , 913 N.W.2d 456 (Minn. 2018)	11, 19, 26
<i>Medford Olsen Honey, Inc. v. Adee</i> , 452 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>St. Paul Citizens for Human Rights v. City Council</i> , 289 N.W.2d 402 (Minn. 1979)	17

<i>State ex rel. Andrews v. Beach</i> , 155 Minn. 33, 191 N.W. 1012 (1923)	17
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	28, 29
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	36, 37
<i>White Motor Corp. v. Malone</i> , 599 F.2d 283 (8th Cir. 1979)	28
<u>Other:</u>	
Minn. Const. art. I, § 11	2, 27
Minn. Stat. § 115A.94	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 115A.941	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 443.28	1, 15, 20
Minn. Stat. § 443.29	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, Cl. 1	2, 27
